
April 26th, 2017

Notice Of Meeting

You are invited to attend the Planning Committee Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 26th
April 2017 at 10:00 am in  the Boardroom, District Council Offices, Monaghan Row,
Newry. 

The Members of the Planning Committee are:-

Chair:                 Councillor W Clarke

Vice Chair:         Councillor J Macauley

Members:           Councillor C Casey                              Councillor G Craig

                            Councillor L Devlin                              Councillor G Hanna

                            Councillor V Harte                               Councillor M Larkin

                            Councillor K Loughran                       Councillor D McAteer

                            Councillor M Murnin                           Councillor M Ruane                 

                           



Agenda

1.0  Apologies.

2.0  Declarations of Interest.

Minutes for Adoption

3.0  Minutes of Planning Committee Meeting held on Wednesday
29 March 2017.  (Attached).

Planning Minutes - 29 March 2017.pdf Page 1

For Discussion/Decision

4.0  Addendum list - planning applications with no representations
received and no requests for speaking rights.  (Attached).

Addendum list - 26-04-2017.pdf Page 14

Development Management - Planning Applications for determination

5.0  LA07/2015/0103/F - KCD Homes Ltd - residential development
of 11no dwellings, on lands to the rear of 14-21 Woodvale,
Burrenwood Road, Castlewellan, with access between no.14
and 18 Woodvale.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum list

LA07-2015-0103-F KCD Homes Ltd.pdf Page 16

6.0  LA07/2015/1381/0 - Mr & Mrs E Kerr - conversion and
extension of existing stone building to form dwelling plus
detached garage and associated site works - 154a
Downpatrick Road, Teconnaught, Ballynahinch.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Nigel Coffey, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2015-1381-F Mr & Mrs E Kerr.pdf Page 23



Item 6 - submission of support (Mr & Mrs Kerr).pdf Page 31

7.0  LA07/2016/0645/F - Mr Thomas Mageean - proposed
conversion and extension to existing vernacular outbuilding
into single dwelling and associated site works - adjacent to 20
Junction Road, Saintfield.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec: REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Sheila Curtin, agent, in
support of the application. (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-0645-F Thomas Mageean.pdf Page 32

Item 7 - submission of support (Thomas Mageean).pdf Page 40

8.0  LA07/2016/1106/F - John Kelly - single storey detached farm
dwelling and garage (amended plans) - land to east of 58
Drumsnade Road, Ballynahinch.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from John Kelly, applicant, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-1106-F John Kelly.pdf Page 51

Item 8 - submission of support.pdf Page 64

9.0  LA07/2016/1157/F - Howell Ltd - 19 apartments, 5 retail units,
23 car parking spaces & associated works, on lands at 87-95
Main Street and 18-20 Valentia Place, Newcastle. (Renewal of
planning approval R/2010/0510/F).  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum list.

LA07-2016-1157-F Howell Ltd.pdf Page 68

10.0  LA07/2016/1405/F - Mr W Herron - proposed detached office
block, car parking facility and vehicular entrance to create a



larger modern working facility for existing and additional
office staff, on lands 200m south east of 15 Herons Road,
Leitrim, Castlewellan. (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum list.

LA07-2016-1405-F William Herron.pdf Page 75

11.0  LA07/2016/1485/F - Mr W Herron - extension to the existing
manufacturing/light engineering works to create additional
R&D manufacturing and storage facility, also upper level office
space and canteen to meet increased export demand and
upgrade the existing company corporate image, on lands at 15
Herons Road, Leitrim, Castlewellan.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:  APPROVAL

Addendum list.

LA07-2016-1485-F William Herron.pdf Page 82

12.0  LA07/2016/1635/0 - Eileen Leckey - erection of an infill
dwelling - adjacent to No. 16 Rossglass Road, Killough.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum list.
 

LA07-2016-1635-O Eileen Leckey.pdf Page 88

13.0  LA07/2017/0061/0 - Anthony Gibson - 2 dwellings on infill site -
70m NE of 195 Clay Road, Crossgar, Downpatrick.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Stephen Dickson,
Architectural Services, in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-0061-O Andrew Gibson.pdf Page 93



Item 13 - submission of support (Anthony Gibson).pdf Page 99

Item 13 - submission of support (2) (Anthony Gibson).pdf Page 100

14.0  LA07/2017/0065/0 - Mr Jim Andrews - 1 No. new dwelling - land
adjacent to 9 Larchfield Park, Tollymore, Newcastle.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum list.

LA07-2017-0065-O Jim Andrews.pdf Page 103

15.0  LA07/2017/0131/0 - Mr & Mrs McKeown - proposed dwelling on
a farm under planning policy CTY10 OF PPS 21- opposite 67
and adjacent to 62 Rocks Chapel Road, Crossgar.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Gerry Tumelty, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-0131-O Mr & Mrs McKeown.pdf Page 114

Item 15 - submission of support (Mr & Mrs McKeown).pdf Page 120

16.0  LA2017/0252/F - Mr Paul Hart - proposed new 2 storey
replacement dwelling and associated site works - 3 Vale Road,
Listooder, Crossgar.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum list.

LA07-2017-0252-F Paul Hart.pdf Page 125

17.0  R/2014/0499/RM - Dunmore Construction - proposed housing
development including alterations to existing junction on
Middle Tollymore Road and Tollymore Road, 56 units in total
(amended site/access plans received)on lands adjacent to 8
Middle Tollymore Road, and opposite no.11, 13, 15 Middle
Tollymore Road, Newcastle.  (Case Officer report attached).



Rec:   APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Ciaran MacFerran objecting
to the planning application.  (Submission attached).

R-2014-0499-Rm Dumore Construction.pdf Page 132

Item 17 - submission of objection (Dunmore Construction).pdf Page 140

18.0  LA07/2015/0150/0 - Mr Clark McCourt - dwelling and garage -
lands 30m NE of 32 Cullentragh Road, Jerrettspass, Newry. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Councillor Loughran and Councillor Macauley have requested that this application
be removed from the addendum list for full presentation at the next Committee
Meeting.

LA07-2015-0150-O Clark McCourt.pdf Page 144

19.0  LA07/2015/0276/F - Briege and Terry Rafferty - conversion of
existing 1 and 3/4 storey garage and store to self contained 1
bedroom town house - St. Andrews, 13 Seaview, Warrenpoint. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum list.

LA07-2015-0276-F Briege and Terry Rafferty.pdf Page 152

20.0  LA07/2015/0910/F - Kieran O'Callaghan - 2 storey farm
dwelling & double garage (amended plans) - site adjacent to
and south of 20 Chapel Road, Camlough.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Siobhan Olarte (applicant)
and her architect, in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2015-0910-F Kieran O'Callaghan.pdf Page 160

Item 20 - submission of support (Kieran O'Callaghan).pdf Page 165



21.0  LA07/2015/1360/0 - Mr D K S Halliday - single storey dwelling
with detached garage - site adjacent to and east of 195
Bessbrook Road, Mountnorris, Armagh.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum list.

LA07-2015-1360-O DKS Halliday.pdf Page 166

22.0  LA07/2015/1363/F - Henderson Group - proposed new petrol
station with associated supermarket and car parking and
development - 8 The Commons Tullyvallan, Newtownhamilton.
 (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from a group of business people
objecting to the planning application.  (Attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from David Mountstephen,
Fleming Mountsephen Planning, in support of the application.  (Attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from Councillor Barra O'Muiri
objecting to the planning application.

LA07-2015-1363-F Henderson Group.pdf Page 171

Item 22 - submission of objection (Henderson Group).pdf Page 183

Item 22 - submission of support (Henderson Group).pdf Page 184

23.0  LA07/2016/0748/0 - Mr Andrew Henry and Miss Emma Clarke -
erection of dwelling and detached garage - 150m north of 81
Dundalk Road, Newtownhamilton.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Councillor Macauley has requested that this application be removed from the
addendum list for full presentation at the next Committee Meeting.

LA07-2016-0748-O Andrew Henry & Emma Clarke.pdf Page 185

24.0  LA07/2016/1323/F - Cathal Sloan - partial conversion of
existing domestic garage to provide ancillary residential



accommodation - 14 Sandy Brae, Attical, Kilkeel.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin O'Callaghan, agent, in
support of the planning application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-1323-F Cathal Sloan.pdf Page 189

Item 24 - submission of support (Cathal Sloan).pdf Page 196

25.0  LA07/2016/1353/F - Seamus Parr - change of house type in
substitution for previous application P/2006/1811/RM and
removal of occupancy condition - 109 Rostrevor Road,
Hilltown.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Karl Sherry, Agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA074-2016-1353-F Seamus Parr.pdf Page 199

Item 25 - submission of support (Seamus Parr).pdf Page 205

26.0  LA07/2017/0077/F - Gary O'Hare - Construction of 2 No. new
detached 1 1/2 storey infill dwellings with detached double 
garages, associated site works and new access to public road
- Lands between No. 20B and No. 22 Derrycraw Road  Newry. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Councillor Kimmins has advised of her support for this application.
A request for speaking rights has been received from Gavin McGill, agent and
Gary O'Hare, applicant, in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-0077-F Gary O'Hare.pdf Page 209

Item 26 - submssion of support (Gary O'Hare).pdf Page 214

27.0  P/2009/1336/F - Mr J C Campbell - Proposed new 70 bed
nursing home together with 41 no. 2 & 3 bedroom apartments 
with associated site works, landscaping and car parking



(including at grade and under croft car parking). (amended
proposal) - 68 to 72 & 74 Shore Rd  Rostrevor.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Colum Sands, objecting to
the application.  (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from Richard O'Toole MBA
Planning and Mr Eamon Larkin, Milligan, Reside, Larkin, in support of the
application.  (Submission attached).

P-2009-1336-F JC Campbell.pdf Page 218

Item 27- submission of objection (J C Campbell).pdf Page 250

Item 27 - submission of support (J C Campbell).pdf Page 252

28.0  P/2014/1076/F - Habinteg Housing Association - erection of
residential development and associated parking provision,
landscaping  and site works (comprising 27 No. 2-bed
apartments (in 3 No. blocks), 5 No. 2-bed detached dwellings
and 10 No. 3-bed semi-detached dwellings (42 units in total))
(Amended Proposal) - Lands opposite Spring Farm Heights
and to the rear of no's 2-20 Laurel Hill and no's  1-4 Gortmore
Villas Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum list
 

P-2014-1076-F Habinteg Housing Association.pdf Page 259

29.0  P/2015/0090/F - Brian Grant - Part demolition of existing
garage block to facilitate the erection of two No.retail units 
with single apartment above. Extensions and alterations to
existing convenience shop with parking provision and
associated site works - 6 Hilltown Road  Mayobridge Newry. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Cathal Grant, agent (3
minutes) and Brian Grant, applicant (2 minutes) in support of the application.  
(Submission attached).



 

P-2015-0090-F Brian Grant.pdf Page 267

Item 29 - submission of support (Brian Grant).pdf Page 275

30.0  P/2015/0167/F - James Morgan - dwelling and detached garage
on a farm - 290m SE of 52 Benagh Road, Mayobridge.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum list.

P-2015-0167-F James Morgan.pdf Page 276

For Discussion/Decision

31.0  To agree schedule of Planning Committee Meetings from May
2017-May 2018.  (Schedule attached).

Dates of Planning Committee Meetings from May 2017-May 2018 (for website and
portal).pdf

Page 282

For Noting

32.0  March 2017 Planning Committee Performance Report. 
(Attached).

MARCH 2017 Planning Committee Performance Report.pdf Page 283

33.0  Record of meetings between Planning Officers and public
representatives.  (Attached).

26 April 2017 Committee Report.pdf Page 290

34.0  Register of Contacts - Quarter 4 - January-March 2017. 
(Attached).

REGISTER OF CONTACTS - Q4 January - March 2017.pdf Page 293

35.0  March 2017 Appeals and Decisions.  (Attached).
Current Appeals  and Decisions in  March 2017.pdf Page 301



36.0  Local Development Plan: Preparatory Studies - Paper 12 (Part
2): Countryside - Development Pressure Analysis.  (Attached).

Planning Report re LDP Paper 12 (Part 2) - Countryside - DPA.pdf Page 333



Invitees
Cllr Terry Andrews terry.andrews@nmandd.org

Cllr Naomi Bailie naomi.bailie@nmandd.org

Cllr Patrick Brown patrick.brown@nmandd.org

Cllr Robert Burgess robert.burgess@nmandd.org

Cllr Stephen Burns stephen.burns@nmandd.org

Cllr Pete Byrne pete.byrne@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Carr michael.carr@nmandd.org

Cllr charlie casey charlie.casey@nmandd.org

Cllr William Clarke william.clarke@nmandd.org

Cllr Garth Craig garth.craig@nmandd.org

Cllr Dermot Curran dermot.curran@nmandd.org

Ms Alice Curran alice.curran@nmandd.org

Cllr Laura Devlin laura.devlin@nmandd.org

Ms Louise Dillon louise.dillon@nmandd.org

Cllr Sean Doran sean.doran@nmandd.org

Cllr Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@nmandd.org

Cllr Gillian Fitzpatrick gillian.fitzpatrick@nmandd.org

Cllr Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Cllr Valerie Harte valerie.harte@nmandd.org

Cllr Harry Harvey harry.harvey@nmandd.org

Cllr Terry Hearty terry.hearty@nmandd.org

Cllr David Hyland david.hyland@nmandd.org

Cllr Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Cllr Kate Loughran kate.loughran@nmandd.org

Cllr Jill Macauley jill.macauley@nmandd.org

Cllr Kevin Mc Ateer kevin.mcateer@nmandd.org

Colette McAteer colette.mcateer@nmandd.org

Cllr Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@nmandd.org

Cllr Oksana McMahon oksana.mcmahon@nmandd.org

Cllr Andrew McMurray andrew.mcmurray@nmandd.org

Eileen McParland eileen.mcparland@nmandd.org

Ms Carmel Morgan carmel.morgan@nmandd.org

Cllr Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org

Cllr Mark Murnin mark.murnin@nmandd.org

Cllr Barra O Muiri barra.omuiri@nmandd.org

Cllr Pol O'Gribin pol.ogribin@nmandd.org

Mr Canice O'Rourke canice.orourke@downdc.gov.uk

Ms Patricia Oakes patricia.oakes@nmandd.org

Cllr Brian Quinn brian.quinn@nmandd.org



Cllr Henry Reilly henry.reilly@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Ruane michael.ruane@nmandd.org

Cllr Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@nmandd.org

Cllr Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@nmandd.org

Cllr David Taylor david.taylor@nmandd.org

Caroline Taylor Caroline.Taylor@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Cllr John Trainor john.trainor@nmandd.org

Cllr William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org
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